

Alapatt Fashion Jewellery, Kothamangalam

March 28, 2019

Summary of rated instruments

Instrument*	Previous Rated Amount (Rs. crore)	Current Rated Amount(Rs. crore)	Rating Action
Cash credit	13.50	13.50	[ICRA]D; downgraded from [ICRA]BB- (Stable) and withdrawn
Total	13.50	13.50	

*Instrument details in Annexure -1

Rating action

ICRA has downgraded the long-term rating from [ICRA]BB- (pronounced ICRA double B minus) to [ICRA]D (pronounced ICRA D) for the Rs. 13.5-crore cash credit facility of Alapatt Fashion Jewellery, Kothamangalam. Also, the rating assigned to Alapatt Fashion Jewellery, Kothamangalam, has been withdrawn at its request based on the no due certificate provided by its lenders.

Rationale

In arriving at the ratings, ICRA has taken a consolidated view of the three jewelry retail entities under the Francis Alapatt Group ("the Group")— Alapatt Jewellers (Alapatt Heritage) Ernakulam, Alapatt Fashion Jewellery, Kothamangalam and Alapatt Fashion Jewellery, Kozhikode —considering the common management and the presence of strong operational linkages shared among the entities.

The rating revision reflects recent delays in debt servicing by Alapatt Jewellers (Alapatt Heritage) Ernakulam, Alapatt Fashion Jewellery, Kothamangalam and Alapatt Fashion Jewellery, Kozhikode resulting from the strain in the company's liquidity profile. The group's revenues continued to decline in FY2018, affected by low footfalls in the Kothamangalam and Kozhikode owing to weaker demand. Lower sales coupled with high fixed overheads translated to net losses and further erosion of networth in FY2018. Also, the sales during the 9M FY2019 was much lower due to slowdown in economic activity in the region post Kerala floods in August 2018. The group continues to face intense competition from large and regional players in the Kerala market impacting the volumes and margins. Working capital intensity was high during FY2018 with rise in inventory days, which is attributable to fall in sales and also due to the inherently slow-moving nature of Group's inventory as it primarily focuses on value-added jewellery. However, ICRA takes note of the long experience of the promoters in the jewellery retail business.

Outlook: Not applicable

Key rating drivers

Credit strengths

Long experience of the promoters in the jewellery retail business- The promoters and their family members have been involved in the jewellery retail business for more than three decades indicating long experience in the industry.

Credit challenges

Delays in debt servicing and overutilization on cash credit facilities due to strained liquidity position – The group's liquidity position remained stretched due to high inventory period of 491 days as on March 31, 2018, which led to increased working capital intensity from 97.9% in FY2017 to 103.7% in FY2018. High working capital requirement and losses at operating level led to overutilization of cash credit facility.

Financial profile characterised by shrinking scale of operations, net losses and weak return indicators– The group has small scale of operations and has witnessed significant revenue de-growth over the last four-year period. The OI stood at Rs. 22.1 crore in 9M FY2019 as against Rs. 39.0 crore in FY2018 and Rs. 51.3 crore in FY2017. Its continuously declining OI and high fixed costs have also resulted in continuous net losses and negative RoCE.

High gearing levels due to erosion of net worth base from sizeable accumulated losses– High debt level along with continuously eroding net worth has resulted in a highly leveraged capital structure and weakened coverage indicators as indicated by a gearing of 11.5 times, TOL/TNW of 12.1 times, interest coverage of -0.1 times and total debt/ OPBITDA of -65.3 times.

Intensifying competition limits pricing flexibility - The gold jewellery retail business is highly competitive with large presence of unorganised players. This coupled with major store expansions by larger retailers in the recent fiscals has intensified the existing competition and limited the pricing flexibility amongst the players.

Liquidity position

The group has high net working capital intensity of ~104% as on March 31, 2018 resulting in increased reliance on external borrowings. ICRA also takes note of the increase in unsecured loans from promoters in the current fiscal in order to decrease the dependence on the working capital borrowings; however, the working capital limits of the group have remained over-utilised in the recent past. Low operating profitability along with high interest cost led to cash losses.

Analytical approach

Analytical Approach	Comments
Applicable Rating Methodologies	Corporate Credit Rating Methodology
Parent/Group Support	NA
Consolidation / Standalone	Rating is based on consolidated financial statements of Alapatt Jewellers (Alapatt Heritage) Ernakulam, Alapatt Fashion Jewellery, Kothamangalam and Alapatt Fashion Jewellery, Kozhikode

About the company

Alapatt Fashion Jewellery, Kothamangalam is a partnership firm set up by Mr. Francis Alapatt at Cochin, Kerala in 1988. However, with sharp decline in volumes due to increasing competitive intensity in the Ernakulam region coupled with cannibalization of sales by its own store (Alapatt Jewellers, Alapatt Heritage), the entity has closed down the showroom and shifted the operations to Kothamangalam region (55 km north of Cochin). The firm is currently engaged in the business of gold and diamond jewelry retailing and operates with single retail showroom (~5,000 sq. ft. area) located at Kothamangalam. The firm's bullion requirements are met by bullion purchase from banks / nominated agencies and through gold melted from the exchange of old jewelry from customers. Jewelry manufacturing is outsourced to local goldsmiths, with a portion of its requirements met from jewelry purchases from wholesalers.

Alapatt Heritage Group belongs to the Francis Alapatt Group of entities, with diversified interests in businesses ranging from jewellery retail, hospitality, marketing of liquor to distribution of FMCG goods and adhesives. However, the jewellery business contributes nearly 90% to the Group's revenues. The Group also has three showrooms in Kerala—one in Kochi (Alapatt Jewellers [Alapatt Heritage], Ernakulam), one at Kozhikode (Alapatt Fashion Jewellery, Kozhikode) and one at Kothamangalam (Alapatt Fashion Jewellery, Kothamangalam).

Key financial indicators – Consolidated (Audited)

	FY2017	FY2018
Operating Income (Rs. crore)	51.3	39.0
PAT (Rs. crore)	-6.9	-7.5
OPBDIT/ OI (%)	-0.7%	-2.2%
RoCE (%)	-0.9%	-2.0%
Total Debt/ TNW (times)	6.9	11.5
Total Debt/ OPBDIT (times)	-159.6	-65.3
Interest Coverage (times)	-0.1	-0.1
NWC/ OI (%)	97.9%	103.7%

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not applicable

Any other information: None

Rating history for last three years:

Current Rating (FY2019)					Chronology of Rating History for the past 3 years		
Instrument	Type	Amount Rated (Rs. crore)	Amount Outstanding as on Sep 30, 2018 (Rs.crore)	Date & Rating	Date & Rating in FY2018	Date & Rating in FY2017	Date & Rating in FY2016
				Mar 2019	Sep 2017	-	Mar 2016
1 Cash Credit	Long Term	13.50	-	[ICRA]D; withdrawn	[ICRA]BB- (Stable)	-	[ICRA]BB(Stable)

Complexity level of the rated instrument:

ICRA has classified various instruments based on their complexity as "Simple", "Complex" and "Highly Complex". The classification of instruments according to their complexity levels is available on the website www.icra.in

Annexure-1: Instrument Details

ISIN No	Instrument Name	Date of Issuance / Sanction	Coupon Rate	Maturity Date	Amount Rated (Rs. crore)	Current Rating and Outlook
NA	Cash Credit	-	-	-	13.50	[ICRA]D; withdrawn
Source: Alapatt Fashion Jewellery, Kothamangalam						

ANALYST CONTACTS

Mr. K Ravichandran

+91 44 4596 4301

ravichandran@icraindia.com

Mr. Srinivasan R

+91 44 4596 4315

r.srinivasan@icraindia.com

Ms. Dharanija R

+91 44 4297 4311

dharanija.r@icraindia.com

Mr. Nikhil Mathew

+91 80 4922 5569

nikhil.mathew@icraindia.com

RELATIONSHIP CONTACT

Jayanta Chatterjee

+91 80 4332 6401

jayantac@icraindia.com

MEDIA AND PUBLIC RELATIONS CONTACT

Ms. Naznin Prodhani

Tel: +91 124 4545 860

communications@icraindia.com

Helpline for business queries:

+91-9354738909 (open Monday to Friday, from 9:30 am to 6 pm)

info@icraindia.com

About ICRA Limited:

ICRA Limited was set up in 1991 by leading financial/investment institutions, commercial banks and financial services companies as an independent and professional investment Information and Credit Rating Agency.

Today, ICRA and its subsidiaries together form the ICRA Group of Companies (Group ICRA). ICRA is a Public Limited Company, with its shares listed on the Bombay Stock Exchange and the National Stock Exchange. The international Credit Rating Agency Moody's Investors Service is ICRA's largest shareholder.

For more information, visit www.icra.in

ICRA Limited

Corporate Office

Building No. 8, 2nd Floor, Tower A; DLF Cyber City, Phase II; Gurgaon 122 002

Tel: +91 124 4545300

Email: info@icraindia.com

Website: www.icra.in

Registered Office

1105, Kailash Building, 11th Floor; 26 Kasturba Gandhi Marg; New Delhi 110001

Tel: +91 11 23357940-50

Branches

Mumbai + (91 22) 24331046/53/62/74/86/87
Chennai + (91 44) 2434 0043/9659/8080, 2433 0724/ 3293/3294,
Kolkata + (91 33) 2287 8839 /2287 6617/ 2283 1411/ 2280 0008,
Bangalore + (91 80) 2559 7401/4049
Ahmedabad+ (91 79) 2658 4924/5049/2008
Hyderabad + (91 40) 2373 5061/7251
Pune + (91 20) 2556 0194/ 6606 9999

© Copyright, 2019 ICRA Limited. All Rights Reserved.

Contents may be used freely with due acknowledgement to ICRA.

ICRA ratings should not be treated as recommendation to buy, sell or hold the rated debt instruments. ICRA ratings are subject to a process of surveillance, which may lead to revision in ratings. An ICRA rating is a symbolic indicator of ICRA's current opinion on the relative capability of the issuer concerned to timely service debts and obligations, with reference to the instrument rated. Please visit our website www.icra.in or contact any ICRA office for the latest information on ICRA ratings outstanding. All information contained herein has been obtained by ICRA from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable, including the rated issuer. ICRA however has not conducted any audit of the rated issuer or of the information provided by it. While reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the information herein is true, such information is provided 'as is' without any warranty of any kind, and ICRA in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness or completeness of any such information. Also, ICRA or any of its group companies may have provided services other than rating to the issuer rated. All information contained herein must be construed solely as statements of opinion, and ICRA shall not be liable for any losses incurred by users from any use of this publication or its contents